

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23164-23165/2012

B SAI KALYAN CHAKARVARTHI ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.TR.CHIEF SEC.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 23171 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23807-23808 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24313 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25219-25220 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vismai Rao, Adv.
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.
Mr. K. Parameshwar, Adv.
Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.
Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Wassay Khan, Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.
Mr. M. Ram Babu, Adv.
Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Ashok, Adv.

Item No.46

-2-

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Anindita Pujari, Adv.
M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.23164-23165,23171,23807-23808 and 24313/2012

In all these matters, in spite of the final chance granted on the last date, counter affidavit has not been filed till date. Request for further grant of time is rejected. Further necessary orders shall be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) Nos.25219-25220/2012

Respondent Nos.7, 8, 12 and 18 are reported to be duly served but

none appeared.

It is pertinent to note that the learned counsel for the petitioner, instead of filing the requisite report in respect of the unserved respondents, has filed the postal receipts on record, which can never be considered as duly and proper service. Necessary steps be taken within one week, failing which further necessary orders shall be passed.

List again on 29.1.2013.

	(M.A. SAYEED)
	REGISTRAR

rd